LUCKINGTON AND ALDERTON PARISH COUNCIL
Ashbridge House, Luckington, SN14 6NJ
01666 800850
clerk@luckington.org.uk www.luckington.org.uk

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting of the Luckington and Alderton Parish Council to be held
on Wednesday 12*" June at Luckington Village Hall at 7:30pm for the purpose of transacting the following business.

AGENDA

Apologies for absence
Declarations of interest
Members of the public are invited to address the Council on Agenda items
Public question time
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 8" of May
Matters arising from the Minutes
Correspondence received (see supporting documents)
a) Cherry Trees on grass outside Glen Cottage
b) Thank you from Trustees of Alderton Pond and Village Green
¢) Parking Obstruction on double bend in Luckington
8. To review and comment on planning applications:
a) Application number 19/04730/FU in relation to 5, Polar Gardens, Luckington — can be viewed at
https://planning.wiltshire.gov.uk/Northgate/PlanningExplorer/ApplicationSearch.aspx
9. To agree payments in accordance with the budget as listed in the financial summary attached
10. Office Allowance Review
11. Alderton Notice Board
12. Defibrillator for Alderton
13. Replacement of 30mph signs on entries to Luckington on B4040
14. Winter Weather Provisions
15. Update on Cemetery issues
16. Update on Highway issues
17. Update on Grass Cutting
18. Report from outside meetings
19. Items for next meeting Agenda and any other business for information only

NouprwdE

The next meeting of the Luckington & Alderton Parish Council will be held on Wednesday 10*" of July at 7.30pm in
Alderton Village Hall.


mailto:clerk@luckington.org.uk
http://www.luckington.org.uk/

Supporting documents
a)

Dear Parish Council,

| live at Glen Cottage at the top of Cherry Orchard Lane, near the primary school. | would like to pay for
plant and maintain two cherry trees on the triangle of grass outside Glen Cottage. Who do | get permission
from? s that piece of land owned by Badminton?

With many thanks

Lady Jenkinson

01666 841243

b)

| am writing to thank you for the very kind donation of £200 that the parish Council gave to the Trustees of Alderton
Village Pond and Green.

We have now added to the electric fences surrounding the pond and installed wire grills to the culverts. The security
measures were completed about three weeks ago and we have not been aware of the otter since. He may of course
still return if he exhausts the feeding grounds that he may have found elsewhere. Hopefully our defences will prove

to be sufficient.

We have now repatriated most of the ducks that we had managed to save and took to a safe haven, although the
four most expensive are still at the temporary home. During the summer, as we become confident that the otter has
gone, we shall start to replace the ducks that we lost, but this process will take at least until the Autumn to
complete.

We are very grateful to all the local residents who have responded so magnificently to the appeal for contributions,
and very much appreciate the support we received from your committee. Please will you express our thanks to
them.

Very Kind Regards,

George

(F G Lynham, Treasurer, on behalf of the

Trustees of Alderton Village Pond and Green)

c)

Regular footpath obstruction, day & night, on the B4040 at Luckington on an
S-Bend in the village main street. This footpath is used regularly by

mothers and children going backwards and forwards to the Village School,

quite often with small children in pushchairs.

Noel Banks MBE



LAPC Receipts and Payments to May 2019

Receipts

Precept
VAT Refund
Interest
Cemetery
Sundry

Total Receipts

Payments

VAT

Clerk's Salary
Office Allowance
Grass Cutting
Postage, Stationery and Consumables
WALC Subscription
Maintenance

Hire of Halls
Insurance

Training
Donations

Sundry

Total Payments

Receipts Less Payments

Yearly
Budget
9,162
100
0
250
0

9,512

70
4,000
270
4,200
150
250
275
200
525
275
2,000
350

12,565

-3,053

YTD
Budget
9,162
0

0
0
0

9,162

40
727
45
504
50
250

55
500
100

2,271

6,891

Actual

9,162.39
0.00
0.00

100.00
0.00

9,262.39

48.15
914.40
45.00
504.00
32.18
215.83
0.00
55.00
481.91
0.00
400.00
0.00

2,696.47

6,565.92

Variance

0.00
0.00
0.00
-100.00
0.00

-100.00

-8.15
-187.40
0.00
0.00
17.82
34.17
0.00
0.00
-481.91
0.00
100.00
100.00

-425.47

325.47



Luckington and Alderton Parish Council Financial Data as at 31st May 2019

Bank Account Balances

Barclays Current Account 19,312.54

Barclays Premium Account 2,847.32

Total 22,159.86
Payments to be made

Catherine Keegan - Additional Hrs 101.60

Catherine Keegan - Gradwell Exps 11.66

JD Estate and Garden Management 336.00

Clerk's salary to be paid by STO
Catherine Keegan June 19 327.30

Total Payments Due June 19 776.56



