## LUCKINGTON AND ALDERTON PARISH COUNCIL

Ashbridge House, Luckington, SN14 6NJ

01666 800850

clerk@luckington.org.uk

www.luckington.org.uk

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting of the Luckington and Alderton Parish Council to be held on **Wednesday 12<sup>th</sup> June at Luckington Village Hall at 7:30pm** for the purpose of transacting the following business.

## **AGENDA**

- 1. Apologies for absence
- 2. Declarations of interest
- 3. Members of the public are invited to address the Council on Agenda items
- 4. Public question time
- 5. To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on  $8^{th}$  of May
- 6. Matters arising from the Minutes
- 7. Correspondence received (see supporting documents)
  - a) Cherry Trees on grass outside Glen Cottage
  - b) Thank you from Trustees of Alderton Pond and Village Green
  - c) Parking Obstruction on double bend in Luckington
- 8. To review and comment on planning applications:
  - a) Application number 19/04730/FU in relation to 5, Polar Gardens, Luckington can be viewed at https://planning.wiltshire.gov.uk/Northgate/PlanningExplorer/ApplicationSearch.aspx
- 9. To agree payments in accordance with the budget as listed in the financial summary attached
- 10. Office Allowance Review
- 11. Alderton Notice Board
- 12. Defibrillator for Alderton
- 13. Replacement of 30mph signs on entries to Luckington on B4040
- 14. Winter Weather Provisions
- 15. Update on Cemetery issues
- 16. Update on Highway issues
- 17. Update on Grass Cutting
- 18. Report from outside meetings
- 19. Items for next meeting Agenda and any other business for information only

The next meeting of the Luckington & Alderton Parish Council will be held on Wednesday 10<sup>th</sup> of July at 7.30pm in Alderton Village Hall.

## Supporting documents

a)

Dear Parish Council,

I live at Glen Cottage at the top of Cherry Orchard Lane, near the primary school. I would like to pay for plant and maintain two cherry trees on the triangle of grass outside Glen Cottage. Who do I get permission from? Is that piece of land owned by Badminton? With many thanks Lady Jenkinson 01666 841243

b)

I am writing to thank you for the very kind donation of £200 that the parish Council gave to the Trustees of Alderton Village Pond and Green.

We have now added to the electric fences surrounding the pond and installed wire grills to the culverts. The security measures were completed about three weeks ago and we have not been aware of the otter since. He may of course still return if he exhausts the feeding grounds that he may have found elsewhere. Hopefully our defences will prove to be sufficient.

We have now repatriated most of the ducks that we had managed to save and took to a safe haven, although the four most expensive are still at the temporary home. During the summer, as we become confident that the otter has gone, we shall start to replace the ducks that we lost, but this process will take at least until the Autumn to complete.

We are very grateful to all the local residents who have responded so magnificently to the appeal for contributions, and very much appreciate the support we received from your committee. Please will you express our thanks to them.

Very Kind Regards,

George (F G Lynham, Treasurer, on behalf of the Trustees of Alderton Village Pond and Green)

c)

Regular footpath obstruction, day & night, on the B4040 at Luckington on an S-Bend in the village main street. This footpath is used regularly by mothers and children going backwards and forwards to the Village School, quite often with small children in pushchairs.

Noel Banks MBE

LAPC Receipts and Payments to May 20	-			
Receipts	Yearly	YTD	Actual	Variance
	Budget	Budget		
Precept	9,162	9,162	9,162.39	0.00
VAT Refund	100	0	0.00	0.00
Interest	0	0	0.00	0.00
Cemetery	250	0	100.00	-100.00
Sundry	0	0	0.00	0.00
Total Receipts	9,512	9,162	9,262.39	-100.00
Payments				
VAT	70	40	48.15	-8.15
Clerk's Salary	4,000	727	914.40	-187.40
Office Allowance	270	45	45.00	0.00
Grass Cutting	4,200	504	504.00	0.00
Postage, Stationery and Consumables	150	50	32.18	17.82
WALC Subscription	250	250	215.83	34.17
Maintenance	275	0	0.00	0.00
Hire of Halls	200	55	55.00	0.00
Insurance	525	0	481.91	-481.91
Training	275	0	0.00	0.00
Donations	2,000	500	400.00	100.00
Sundry	350	100	0.00	100.00
Total Payments	12,565	2,271	2,696.47	-425.47
Receipts Less Payments	-3,053	6,891	6,565.92	325.47

	derton Parish Council Financial D		-
Bank Account Balances	5		
	Barclays Current Account	19,312.54	
	Barclays Premium Account	2,847.32	
	Total	22,159.86	
Payments to be made			
	Catherine Keegan - Additional Hrs	101.60	
	Catherine Keegan - Gradwell Exps	11.66	
	JD Estate and Garden Management	336.00	
Clerk's salary to be pair	d by STO		
	Catherine Keegan June 19	327.30	
Total Payments Due June 19		776.56	